Multivalent Antimicrobial Polymer Nanoparticles Target
Mycobacteria and Gram-Negative Bacteria by Distinct Mechanisms
Sarah-Jane Richards,† Klea Isufi,‡ Laura E. Wilkins,†,§ Julia Lipecki,†,‡ Elizabeth Fullam,*,‡
and Matthew I. Gibson*,†,§
†Department of Chemistry, University of Warwick, Coventry CV4 7AL, United Kingdom
‡School of Life Sciences, University of Warwick, Coventry CV4 7AL, United Kingdom
§Warwick Medical School, University of Warwick, Coventry CV4 7AL, United Kingdom
*S Supporting Information

pellet (hemagglutination negative) or a blood film (hemagglutination
positive). For hemolysis testing the rest of the particle−blood mixture
was centrifuged at 6000g, and 10 μL of the supernatant was added to
90 μL of PBS buffer in a 96-well plate. The absorbance was measured at
450 nm and compared against deionized water as a positive control for
lysis and PBS as a negative control to determine % hemolysis.
■ RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Antimicrobial polymers were prepared by reversible addition−
fragmentation chain transfer (RAFT) polymerization of
2-dimethylaminoethyl methacrylate (DMAEMA).33 An uncharged,
noninteracting polymer, poly(N-hydroxyethyl acrylamide)
(PHEA), was also chosen to control charge density (vide infra)
Table 1. Characterization of Polymers Synthesized by RAFT Polymerization Used in This Study
polymer [M]:[CTA]a conversion (%)b Mn(th) (g mol−1)c Mn(SEC) (g mol−1)d Mw/Mn
d
PHEA10 10 78 1600 2800 1.17
PHEA25 25 81 3300 4900 1.21
PHEA50 50 80 6200 7800 1.22
PHEA100 100 88 11900 13600 1.17
PDMAEMA10 10 79 2000 6300 1.48
PDMAEMA25 25 84 4300 10100 1.63
PDMAEMA50 50 86 8300 16300 1.82
PDMAEMA100 100 89 16100 22500 1.71
aFeed ratio of monomer to chain transfer agent. bDetermined by 1H NMR spectroscopy. cTheoretical number-average molecular weight, calculated
from the feed ratio and percent conversion. dDetermined by size-exclusion chromatography in dimethylformamide (DMF) using poly(methyl
methacrylate) standards. Mw, weight-average molecular weight; Mn, number-average molecular weight.
Biomacromolecules Article

the purposes of this investigation.
A panel of citrate-stabilized AuNPs was synthesized using
the established citrate/HAuCl4 reduction approach, with the
additional reductant NaBH4 used to obtain the smallest
nanoparticles.3,4 Table 2 summarizes the produced AuNPs
that were characterized by UV−visible spectroscopy and
dynamic light scattering (DLS), giving diameters of 5−32 nm.
These AuNPs were coated with polymers from Table 1 by a
simple mixing strategy, followed by centrifugation/resuspension
cycles to remove excess polymer.36 The DP10 PDMAEMA-
coated nanoparticles were found to be unstable (rapid aggre-
gation) in PBS; therefore, DP25, DP50, and DP100 polymers
were coated onto the particles as statistical mixtures of PHEA
and PDMEAMA (Figure 2A). Using three sizes of AuNPs, three
polymer chain lengths, and five different ratios of each polymer
(0−100% PHEA/100−0% PDMAEMA), a library of 45 distinct
nanoparticles was obtained. These particles were characterized by
UV−vis spectroscopy and DLS (SI). In each case there was a
slight shift of the surface plasmon resonance (SPR) band to
longer wavelengths (Figure 2C), consistent with polymer grafting,